RESOLUTION No. 20-128

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO WAIVE THE COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS FOR THE VENDORS DYNA EVENTS, LED WALL SOLUTIONS AND 4SOUND FOR THE PROVISION OF PROVIDING LED MOVIE SCREEN RENTAL SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF DORAL PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT DRIVE-IN MOVIE EVENTS FOR THREE (3) MONTHS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Due to COVID-19 restrictions, traditional in-person events are not allowed, and instead staff are launching a new Drive-in Movie series to offer the community an enjoyable outdoor movie experience while complying with COVID restrictions and keeping the public safe.

WHEREAS, Parks & Recreation Staff contacted local municipalities and researched Drive-in Movies and requested quotes from local vendors.

WHEREAS, DYNA Events, LED Wall Solutions and 4Sound all provide LED movie screen rentals at the same cost with slightly different dimensions.

WHEREAS, Allowing the use of the three (3) vendors to each provide services for one movie event it will allow staff to determine what size screen and set up best fulfills the needs of the department for the Drive-in Movie event series moving forward and use this information to issue a formal solicitation for these services; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests approval from the Mayor and City Council-members to waive the formal competitive bidding process for vendors of LED Movie Screen rental (DYNA Events, LED Wall Solutions and 4Sound) that will be used for the upcoming Drive-In Movie Event Series for three (3) months (July 31, August 28, September 25). Funding for this project will come from Parks & Recreation Account

Res. No. 20-128 Page 2 of 3

001.90005.500440.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval & Authorization. The Mayor and City Councilmembers hereby authorize the City Manager to waive the formal competitive bidding process for vendors of LED Movie Screen rental (DYNA Events, LED Wall Solutions and 4Sound) that will be used for the upcoming Drive-In Movie Event Series for three (3) months (July 31, August 28, September 25). Funding for this project will come from Parks & Recreation Account 001.90005.500440.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 20-128 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22 day of July, 2020.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY